

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen
www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# CERTIFICATION

#### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on August 19, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

#### **PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 443-2019**

COMMENDING AND CONGRATULATING JAMES C. ORANZA OF AGUILAR, PANGASINAN FOR WINNING IN THE RECENTLY CONCLUDED 2019 AMMAN ASIAN TAEKWONDO CHAMPIONSHIPS

WHEREAS, James C. Oranza, a 16-year old taekwondo prodigy of Barangay Bayaoas, Aguilar, Pangasinan, is a member of the 14-man Philippine Taekwondo National Poomsae Team who competed in the recently concluded 2019 Amman Asian Taekwondo Championships held in Amman Jordan last July 18-24, 2019;

**WHEREAS,** the young Pangasinense battled it out in the field of martial arts as the competition was participated in by athletes from 31 countries;

WHEREAS, James C. Oranza, who displayed his speed and agility in the Free Style Mixed Team Category, has nailed a Bronze Medal in the said competition;

**WHEREAS,** James C. Oranza also bagged a Gold Medal for competing in the 14<sup>th</sup> ASEAN Taekwondo Championships held last May 4-5, 2019 in SM Mall of Asia;

**WHEREAS,** the sterling performances of James C. Oranza at an early age is an inspiration and model of the youth in the Province, especially to all young Pangasinenses who aspire to be taekwondo enthusiasts;





## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen
www.pangasinan.gov.ph

### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution 443-2019 Page 2

WHEREAS, it is but proper and fitting for the Sangguniang Panlalawigan to commend and congratulate James C. Oranza for amply displaying his mettle in the field of sports and wishing him more success in all his future competitions;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was –

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to commend and congratulate, as he is hereby commended and congratulated, James C. Oranza of Aguilar, Pangasinan for winning in the recently concluded 2019 Amman Asian Taekwondo Championships;

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** that a copy of this resolution be furnished to James C. Oranza of Barangay Bayaoas, Aguilar, Pangasinan, for his information.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)

